

MEMORANDUM

Council Agenda Item No. XI. L.1&2 5/24/2022

The City of **OKLAHOMA CITY**

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

- 1. Public hearing regarding Joint Resolution with the Oklahoma City Economic Development Trust approving an allocation not to exceed \$102,200,000 from Increment District Nos. 14 and A, City of Oklahoma City, site development and assistance in development financing costs budget categories in the Amended and Restated Downtown/MAPS Economic Development Project Plan in support of the OKANA resort and indoor waterpark project.
- 2. Joint Resolution with the Oklahoma City Economic Development Trust approving an allocation not to exceed \$102,200,000 from Increment District Nos. 14 and A, City of Oklahoma City, site development and assistance in development financing costs budget categories in the Amended and Restated Downtown/MAPS Economic Development Project Plan in support of the OKANA resort and indoor waterpark project located adjacent to the First Americans Museum at 659 First Americans Boulevard, which project consists of the investment of approximately \$342,100,000 toward the construction of a 400-room family-friendly resort and indoor waterpark by the developer, OKANA MDE, LLE and authorizing and directing the General Manager and/or designee to negotiate an Economic Development Agreement with OKANA MDE LLC, for subsequent Trust consideration and approval. Ward 7.

Location:

Adjacent to the First Americans Museum located at 659 First Americans Boulevard

Background:

On March 7, 2000, The City of Oklahoma City ("City") adopted Ordinance No. 21,431, approving the Downtown/MAPS Economic Development Project Plan, which has been amended from time to time, most recently on September 14, 2021, by Ordinance 26,851 (the "Project Plan"). The Project Plan established several Increment Districts including Increment District Numbers 14 and A, City of Oklahoma City, and a Project Area, wherein increment generated in the established Increment Districts can be spent per the applicable provisions of the Local Development Act, 62 Okla.Stat. § 850, et seq. (the "Local Development Act").

The Project Plan, as required by the Local Development Act, provided for and established the Downtown/MAPS Tax Increment Review Committee ("Review Committee") comprised of representatives of each of the taxing jurisdictions located within the boundaries of the Increment District(s) from which the increment is generated, as well as the required representatives of the public at large. The Project Plan requires that the Review Committee review any proposed

economic development projects and budgetary allocations in light of the Project Plan's stated objectives, feasibility, priorities, and funding availability and submit its recommendation to the City and Trust prior to approval of an incentive for a proposed economic development project.

The Review Committee has received information regarding: (1) the proposed development of the OKANA resort and indoor waterpark (the "OKANA Project"), which includes the construction of a 400-room hotel with an indoor waterpark, an outdoor adventure lagoon, a family entertainment center, retail/dining/entertainment venues, conference and meeting space, and a gallery, and (2) the Developer's request for assistance in development financing in the amount of \$102,200,000.

The allocation will be provided over the life of Increment District No. A by reimbursing the Developer 100% of the actual ad valorem tax Increment generated by the OKANA Project and received by the City in a not-to-exceed amount of \$67,475,000. The allocation will also be provided over the remaining life of Increment District No. 14 by reimbursing the Developer 90% of the actual 2% City General Fund portion of sales tax Increment collected by the OKANA Project and received by the City in a not-to-exceed amount of \$34,725,000.

The primary purpose of the Project Plan is to support public and private development of the downtown business area of Oklahoma City, to include commercial and service-oriented retail development and to support and stimulate the development of vacant, abandoned, dilapidated, underutilized, and blighted properties in the Project Area of the Project Plan. The OKANA Project will serve the primary purpose of the Project Plan and the Statement of Principal Actions, Section V(D) of the Project Plan, by constructing a major commercial development that will support the First Americans Museum.

On March 25, 2022, the Review Committee approved a resolution recommending approval of the proposed budgetary allocation of \$102,200,000 for the OKANA Project, finding that the Project meets the goals and objectives of the Project Plan.

Review:

Finance – Economic Development

Recommendation: Joint Resolution be adopted.